manner as hereinabove provided on a proposal to make a change in the amounts to be paid or to discontinue such payments is approved by a majority of the voters voting thereon.

- Sec. 2. Laws 1963, Chapter 302, is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the city council of the city of Waseca, and upon compliance with the provisons of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 12, 1965.

## CHAPTER 188—S. F. No. 274

## [Coded]

An act relating to wild animals; authorizing the taking of game birds and game animals by means of falconry; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 100.27, by adding a new subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 100.27, is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:
- Subd. 8. Falconry. Protected wild animals may be taken in season by means of falconry under such regulations as the commissioner may prescribe.

Approved April 13, 1965.

#### CHAPTER 189—S. F. No. 23

### [Coded]

An act relating to swine; providing for destruction of swine affected with hog cholera; payment of indemnities, and for related purposes; and appropriating moneys therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [35.131] Hog cholera; definitions. Subdivision 1. The terms used in this act shall have the meanings given them in this section.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Subd. 2. "Hog cholera" means the contagious, infectious, and communicable disease of swine commonly known as hog cholera.
- Subd. 3. "Destroy" means condemn under state authority and slaughter or otherwise kill as a result of or pursuant to such condemnation.
  - Subd. 4. "Board" means the livestock sanitary board.
- Sec. 2. [35.132] General authority to destroy swine. The board may destroy or require the destruction of any swine which the state veterinarian knows to be, or suspects is, affected with or exposed to hog cholera, whenever the board finds such destruction to be necessary to prevent or reduce the danger of the spread of hog cholera.
- Sec. 3. [35.133] Appraisal and indemnification for swine. The board shall appraise any swine destroyed or ordered destroyed pursuant to this act and shall indemnify the owner of such swine in an amount not to exceed \$50 for registered stock and \$40 for grade stock.
- Sec. 4. [35.134] Institution of indemnification for hog cholera. It is hereby recognized and declared that indemnification for destruction of swine infected with or exposed to hog cholera is an expression of the public policy of this state but employed only in the final stages of eradication of the disease, or as a means of preventing or minimizing its recurrence. The board shall not therefore institute an initial program of indemnification pursuant to this act until the state has been approved as meeting the requirements specified in phase III of the national hog cholera program.
- Sec. 5. [35.135] Cooperation with United States in hog cholera program. The board may cooperate with the United States, or any department, agency, or officer thereof, in the control and eradication of hog cholera, including the sharing in payment of indemnities for swine destroyed. No indemnities shall be payable hereunder, nor shall an initial program of indemnification be instituted, unless moneys are available from the United States to pay part of the cost of such indemnities.
- Sec. 6. [35.136] Rules and regulations; hog cholera. The board may make, promulgate, amend, repeal, and enforce necessary rules and regulations for implementing this act.
- Sec. 7. [35.137] Review; hog cholera. Any act or omission of the board pursuant to or within the purview of this act shall be reviewable in the district court.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Sec. 8. Effective date. This act is effective on July 1, 1965.
- Sec. 9. Appropriation. There is appropriated to the board from the general revenue fund in the state treasury, from moneys not otherwise allocated, the sum of \$25,500 for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1966 for indemnifications as provided in section 3 of this act.

Approved April 13, 1965.

# CHAPTER 190-S. F. No. 595

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to firemen's relief association and firemen's pension and levies therefor in the city of Moorhead; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 75.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 75, is amended to read:
- Section 1. Moorhead, city of; firemen's relief association. The fire department of each the city of the third class having an assessed valuation of over \$5,000,000 but less than \$6,000,000 employing 12 or more regular and fully paid firemen and 7 or more volunteer firemen and having a population of more than 14,000 but less than 15,000 according to the 1950 federal census Moorhead shall maintain a firemen's relief association incorporated under the laws of the state. The association shall have perpetual existence.
- Sec. 2. The relief association shall be organized, operated and maintained in accordance with its articles of incorporation and its by-laws by firemen who are members of the fire department. It may regulate and manage its own affairs and for that purpose has such corporate powers as are necessary and useful.
- Sec. 3. Subdivision 1. For the purposes of this act, the term "fireman" means an individual, either a regular or a volunteer, who is regularly entered on the payroll of the department serving on active duty or subject to call as a volunteer and engaged in the hazards of fire fighting, but does not include a substitute fireman or an individual employed irregularly by the fire department.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.